underlying future cash flows.  The capitalized asset retirement cost is amortized on the same basis as the
related asset and accretion expense is included in the Consolidated Statement of Operations.

Management is in the process of assessing the impact of adopting this standard on the City’s financial results.

3. Change in accounting policy

Prior to December 31, 2022, the City recognized Federal gas tax revenue from the Community Building Reserve
fund as funds were used on eligible projects and reported the unused funds as deferred revenue.

However, the City has changed the basis of recognition of the revenue from the Federal gas tax fund and is
recognizing the revenue as received and accounting for the unused funds in a reserve. This accounting policy

change has been made as the recognition of revenue as received better reflects the financial position of the City.
The change in accounting policy is applied retrospectively and affected the consolidated statement of financial
position as at December 31, 2021 and the consolidated statement of operations of the City of the fiscal year.

Previously
stated 2021

Adjustment Restated
2021

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
Deferred revenue $ 9,299,524 $ (3,812,050) $ 5,487,474
Accumulated surplus 152,773,759 3,812,050 156,585,809
Consolidated Statement of Operations
Accumulated surplus, beginning of year $ 150,949,886 $ 2,652,892 $ 153,602,778
Grants and transfers 2,565,914 1,156,525 3,722,439
Investment income 254,505 2,633 257,138

14

CITY OF PORT ALBERNI
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2022

4. Investments

Investments include funds invested in Guaranteed Investment Certificates and Money Market Funds with
Raymond James and the Municipal Finance Authority of B.C. The investments are carried at market value which

is equal to the carrying value. The investments have various maturity dates between April 2023 and October 2023
with a range of interest rates between 3.60% and 4.70%.

5. Accounts Receivable

2022 2021

Property taxes $ 1,032,844 $ 960,065
Federal government 270,485 139,540